Decision No. ERIDEND -

PEFORE THD RATIROAD COLMISSION OF TEE STATE 0F CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Applicatiorn of
We Ao SNELL, Zor cextificate 0 public
convenience and xecessity to operate
vassenger Service, as & common car-
rier, between Los Angeles and San
Francisco, California.

Application No. 22233.

|F\T IT\
WY g
LJU" SRL"

. Nt s St Ny S Vg S s

Wwillliam B. Acton and George E. Hauerkin,
Tor Applicant.

E. C. Lucas a2nd Z. D. Rickards, for Paciftic
Greybound Iines, Protestant.

R. E. Wedekind and F. X. Tielira, for Souta~
ern Pac¢lfic Company, Protestant.

2o0bert Bremnar and William 3rooks, for The
Atchison, Tovekes and Santa Fe Rallway Com~
pany, Frotestant.

Earry Encell, for Alxr ILine Bus Company, rxotestant.
BY TEE COMMISSION:

CPINIONXN

. .

We A- Smell filed the abové entitled application, seek-
ing a certificate of pudlic comvenience and mecessity autnorizi
the transportation of passengers and their baggage between Sen
?rancisco ané Qekland, on the 6ne 2and, and Los Angeles, on the
other hand. |

Public hearings on this application were conducted by -
Pxaminer Gormarn at San Franciszco end Los Angeles or Octoder 18,
19 and 25, 1939, December 1 and 18, 1939, end Februa=y 7, 1940,
andvthe matser was duly submitted after oral argument on the .
letter date, and Is now ready for decislox.

Applicant proposes to operate Cadillac sedans, heving

a seating capacity of seven, exclusive of driver, between Loz

-1~




Angeles and San Francisco-Oskland vie the Valley and Coast Routes,
without serving gb.y intermediste points, at individual fares of
$4.50 one way emd $9.00 Tound trin. The time schedule proposed

L8 as follows:

Coast Route

12:00 P.X. XIv. San Francisco Ar. 12
13:00 AJdle Are. LO3 Angeles Lv.

Valley" Route

12:00 P.M. Lv. San mancisco Are
21:00 P.M. Ax. Los Angeles Lve 12:00 2.2. 6:00 P.M.

Applicant _propéses to purchase twelve 1936 or 1937 model

Cadlillac seda:is', et a ¢osv ‘o:t approximately $850 each, with air con=

éitioning equipment %o cost app::q:éi:nately ¥35 per car, eight of whick
sedans would be necessary to reander tie base service and four of
whickh would be used as standdy equi:ament' for emergencies. Tke zear
Jump seats 0L these sedens would be reconstructed 2t d cost of 420
Der car, sSo as vo ;provide seat space rb:- three pa.ssengeés’.

| -In suppoxt of his eprlication, applicant zlleged that the
sedan se:vice proposed by him would rot be competitive with exist-
ing reil and bus common cmier passenger operations betwoen San'
Frencisco end Los Angeles, but was being established primarily to
compete witkh azd To eliminate from the highways the so-called
"wildcat™ zedan service now deing operated illegally between 103
A.ngeles And San Franclisco. The manner in which the wildecat sedan
operators sre su.*reptitiously providiing motor wvehlcle serﬂée for
the tramsportation of Passengers is gemerally well=lmown and was'

2ully discussed in Re Investigation into the omerations of Sam

Analora, et al., Decizion No. 30950, dated Jure 8, 1938, arnd would

sexrve no useluvl piu-pose by being Tepeated hérein.

Applicant contended that the proposed operation iz and
by itselr world not have the e:‘fec‘.; oL completely ridding the
highways of these surreptitious operators but that his sedan

—z-




service, together with a vigorouz and coxtinumed prosecution of
these operators by injunctive suits which would be brought by
his attorneys, would, within a relatively short time, entirely
eliminate the wildcatters fron this sexrvice.

Based on eight one-way trips dally, with an average load
factor of 5.5 passengers per trip, the Iinancial results o:. oper-
ation, as estimated by applicant, are &3 follows:

Revenue (Annual) $£72,270

nses

Operating $48,177
Insurance . 5,262
Tazxes & Licenses 2,938
Office & Misec. Expenses 10, 3.'70‘

Depreciation 3 ,400 $69,947
Net Tnoome | ‘ $2,323

" The above estimate of operating expense is somewhat low,
es applicant computed bridge tolls at $.45 per car, while actually
e would be _réquired 10 pay $1.00 per car; tire expense iz based
on an average mileage of appré:ima‘cely 38,000 miles per set of
tires, which £s somewhat high for this type of service; no allow-
dnce is made for state and federal income taxes; no allowance is
mode for legal expense; end drivers' wages may 'be $00 low, when
the necessi vy for splitting runs Iis given conside*ation.

The record sb.ows that the prev:ailing rate of fare by
wildcat sedans from Los .A.ngeles to Sem Francisco ig £3+50 per
person one way and the rate Lrom Sen Frdh.ciscéo“&o Tos Angeles 1s
$4.00. The evidence is not coavincing that applicent would enjoy
mach sucees ss in divertin.g passenger traffic from the wildcat sexv-
ice with proposed fares from £.50 40 $1.00 higher than the fares
charged by them. We are of the opinién, and this op:'.r.iozi is dorne
out by the testimony of some of the witnesses who tostified, that
the fare is a very Impoxtan’ elemeat in the detemination of whether

or not & prospective Pessenger would use the service of a wildecat

operator in pre:terence' to one under i-egulation. '
i




No &oubt come pascengers who would ordinarily patronize
wildcat stages would give considerstion to the factors of reliabll-
ity, 1nsu:ance, cafety, etc., whea selqcting between two carriers,
one regulsted and the other unregulated, ever though the regulated
carrier's faroes were somewiat higher thax thoge of,the urnregulated
cexrior. A parity,or fares detween applicant and the wildcatvers
would undoubtedly dlvert to applicent a substaztlel portlioz of the
trarric'pow tronsported by the wildcatters.

Although applicant has not offered to establish his feres
o2 an equality with those now deing charggd by the wildcat oyer-
ators, the Commission could condition the granting ol this applica-
tion upon the esteblishment o such feres. Assuming that this were
dope, no.assursnce.could be had that the wildeat operator would
not reduce his Zfares to an even lower level, In oxdex to retain the
traffic, and undoubtedly this Is what would happen, &s it always lhas
in the past, when the regulated carriers reduced fares. Applicent
could not hope to reduce his fares to the same low level To which a
wildcat operator could reduce ails fares, as applicent would be re~
guired to maintein adeguate, safe and,ccmrortable‘eqnipmanx.and to
comply . with all of the other requirements to whick & resnlgted
service would be subjeqied, as contresveld with obsolete and fully
deprecicted .oquipnent operated by the wildeatter, without insurence,
and with low wages and otkher low operating costs wkich could not be
erjoyed by a carrier such as applicant.

From g practicel stendpoint, epplicant could not reduce

his proposéd fare t0 $4.00, since such a fare, besed on the esti~

mated loed fector, would reduce the estipated revenue approximately
$8,000 annually, thereby resulting in e locs of approximately $5,700
annually, instead of an estimated profit of §$2,300.

¥r. Snell is to be commended upon ki=z pudlic~splrited
attitude in attempiing to eradicate from +he highways ol Californla

-4:—




the Lllegel wilécet seden operator. This Commission 13 not only

cogrizent of but Lully eppreciates the situation which exists in
regar@ to the wildcat operations. A comscientious effort has

been made from time to time by this Commission to reduce to the
Irreducidle minimum the mumber of wildeet operators transporting
pescengers between Sen Francisco azd Loz Angeles. We are not un-
mindful, however, oL the fact that this is a most difficult problem
and one wiich requires the erfforts of a numbder of employees, to-
gether with the expenditure of substential sums, to effectively
cope with 1t, as these operestors resort to every pozsible means to
mgke It difficult to secure proper evidence in support of proof ol
{llegel operetion. ' The Commissior also 1s aware of the fact that
as goon as oxne group of wildcatters LIs forced out of business,
sxother group enters the field to %ake their place. We would like
to concur in the view of applicent’s counsel - that by the usc of
Infunctive suits the wildcatters could be removed 2rom the highweys
of Celifornie within e very short time - however, our experience
does not indicate that such a result could be accomplished witﬁ such
ease and within so short a period of time.

We are definitely of tkhe opinion that applicant's pro-
posed sedan service, at $4.50 one way and $9.00 rouxd trib, in 4t-
selr, would have very little effect upon the umber of Paszengers
now being transported by the wildcatters.

“Assuming that applicart by himself, through the £iling of
Injunctive suits, would be successful in eradicating the wildeat
operators from the highways, we must then decide the question o2’
whether or not this would be a proper dasis ror'the granting of a
certificate of public convenience ané necessity to appiicant. We
believe the answer %o this'quegtion 1s negetive, as £t is the duty,
2ot only of this Commission,buﬁ'or every other governmental_agency,

as well as tho existing common carriers operating in this terrzitory,




To exert every effort witiin reason to accomplisk tals end. This

Commisclon zas exarted suck effort as 4% reasonably could. Paren-
Tretleally, we zight state at tals time that the Commicsion intends
%o and will nake further concerted effort To solve thls perplexizg

problem and will uze suck resources 2s z2re available to bring

about satlsfactory setiiement of viis condition.

tiing 2side the cuestion of wildeatting, let us now &irect
our atiention to tze furtier question of whether or 20v pudlic
convenlience and hecesszty regulre tkhe sedan service proposel by
applicant from the standpoint of 2 need for addttionel passenger
transportation service between Sen Frencisco 2nd Los Angeles.

Zleven so-called publlic witnesses testif:ed'that’tbey pre-
ferred cedan service To other forms of trangsportavion for several

asons; narely, sedan service was zore ¢k ; Tates were lower;
o tetter opportunity was affoxrlel to see the territory traversed;
inability To ride tralrs and dusses oz account of car sicknese;
and 2o generel preference for a sedan service. All of the witnesses
n2d used elitzer trein or bus service Tor traasportatlion between
San Francisco and Los Axgeles and some of them indicated that, i
the insvant application were granted, they woull %ransfer their
pavtronage To the proposed service when establisked.

Taree of the'witnesses nad used wildeat sedan service; two
Testifled tzat they woulid patronize the sedan sexrvice as proposed,
while the thlird indicated taat ze would continue %o use thae wildeat
gervice 12 4% operated at rotes lower than those of applicant.

‘None of the wivtnesses tesvifled that the existing trans-

nortation companies did notl afford aleguate Transportvation cexvice




t0 meot thelr needs for travel betwéen Sex Francisco axd Calklaxzd.
Two witnesses, representing auto livery cnd auto rextel concerzs,
testified as to the requests wkich they have recelved fox auto
transportation service between Saxn Francizceo and Los Angeles.

The emourt of service rendered and the fares c¢harged by
the existing common carriers overcting between San Francisco ard
Los Angeles are as follows:

NO. O:' L-A.o - S-F-
Company Schedules Dally Tare

Afr Line Bus Co. 4  85.15 0.W. = $9.30 R.T.
Pacific Greyhouxnd 35 25,15 0.We ~ 29...,0 R.Te

S&n'b& Fe 23 *%504-5 0. e 9.30 R-qu
Southern Pacilic LE%* 56«00 O.W. .,,2.0 20 R0

* Coach Fares '
**  Nov Including two "Noon Daylight” Traine

The evidence shows that during the perslod August, 1938,
to April, 1939, inclusive, Pacific Greyiound Lires transported
32,749 vassengers betweexn mevropollitan San Francizco and metropoli-
ten Log Angeles, ax avexege of 3,640 passengerc per montk, or an
averége of 3.5 passengers per scheduloe.

Pecific Greyround Lines, »xior to 1937, carried an aver-
age .of thixteen passengers pé': schedvie betv:een San Franciceo axd
Los Angeles ozn Ltz Coast Rouée but,mi‘bh *tke advent of the "Dey-
*igh"'.zimited" trein sexvice by Soutkera Pacific Compeany during April,
1937, this avére.ge Ras beer reduced to elght passengers per sched-.
wle. Prior to the estedlishment of vhe coordineted azd Integrated
s end rail sexvice vis the San Josguin Valley 'by Tre Ltckizon,
Topeka. and Seanta Feo Rallwey Compary and '1.“:. Sente Fe T*n.n gportation
Compery, the average xumber of passenge:s Der schedule transpoxted
by. 2 acific Creyhound wvTia the Ser Joaguin Vallcy was approxima tely
six and, subsequent thereto, thls average was reduced to less ¥
't;hree.-

At & fere of $4.50 one way, there undoudbtedly would de

come diversion from the existing carriers to that of applicant.

-7-‘




The public witnesces who testilled 44é& not Indicute that
additionel service between Sen Franeisco and Los Argeles was ne-
cossery to meet thelr transportation zeeds but &id indicete a Dre-
ference for selan service. The mere preZerence for one type of
sexvice over other types of cervice is not & stbstantiel factor in
the determination of public convenience and necessity. The record
is vold of any showing that the service being rendered by <the exlst~
ing cerriers between Sen Francisco and Log Angeles 1z not aleguate

To meet ke needs of the traveling public detween these pointz.

The Commission In Re Hemdstezd, 21 ¢.z.C. 370, 376, 377,

stated:

v % % X Patronage of illegal auto stage operators
is not the gauge by which pudblic convenience cnd ne~
eselty should be m@asured Lor edditional sexrvice,
there veing evidence thaet reducetions in rates and
active Dersonal axnd employed solicitation are th
besis upon whick mueh of thre t*ar:ic hendled by
illegel operestors 1s secured. * *

» X X Xk The commission cannot in “he absence of

competent evidence, Lssue a ce*t:ficate for the oyer-
ation of an auto stege line upon the vasupported deszire
ol applicents to meet az alleged cozdition based upon
dissetisfaction claimed to exist on the part of a por~
tion of the pudblic who night deslire t*a.ubo tetion Iz
some particuler class of eguipment. ¥ * *

After careflully consldering all of the evidence in this
proceeding, we are of the opinion and hereby conclude thet appli~
cent has 1ot sustaired the dburden of proof that public convenience
and necessity warrant the greating of a certificate for the opera-

fon of sedan service Tor the transcportetion of passengers between
Los Angeles and San Francisco and Qaxland, and thet the uppl¢cat:on
sbould be denled.

At the outset of the hearing Iin this matter, U Lize
ez Company filed a petition to &ismiss the application, on the
ground thet Alr Line Buc Compeny offered to provide the transpor-
tatlion service proposed by applicant hereln or to provide tre

service to the satisfaction of thls Commisslion pursucnt to <he




nrovisions of Sectlon 507 of the Public Ttilities Act of the State

ol Celifornie. I view of our ¢onclusions rerelin, it will be un~
znecessary Lo dase upon the above netition.

©R2ZI2

The chove exntitled application zaving beeon £iled, publie
earings having been held and the Commission beling fully apprized
ol the Zactes -

IT I5 EERESY ORDZRED that the above envitled ayplica-~
tLo2 be zand the zame 1s reredy denled.

The effoctive

date of this Oxder shall dhe =Twenty (200
ays from cné after the dave hereofl.

Tated at San Francisceo, Califorris, this

2 2 day




